
  

 

Jonathan Geall 

Head of Housing and Health and 

Acting Head of Legal and Democratic 

Services  
 

 
This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper 

 
 

 

MEETING : DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

VENUE : COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD 

DATE : WEDNESDAY 8 JANUARY 2020 

TIME : 7.00 PM 

 

PLEASE NOTE TIME AND VENUE 

 

MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE 

 

Councillor B Deering (Chairman) 

Councillors D Andrews, T Beckett, R Buckmaster, B Crystall, R Fernando, 

J Jones, I Kemp, T Page, C Redfern, P Ruffles and T Stowe 

 

Substitutes 

 

 

(Note:  Substitution arrangements must be notified by the absent Member 

to the Committee Chairman or the Executive Member for Planning and 

Growth, who, in turn, will notify the Committee service at least 7 hours 

before commencement of the meeting.) 

 

CONTACT OFFICER: PETER MANNINGS 

01279 502174 

peter.mannings@eastherts.gov.uk  

Conservative Group: Councillors S Bull, A Huggins and J Kaye 

Liberal Democrat Group: Councillor J Dumont 

Labour Councillor M Brady 

Green Councillor J Frecknall 

Public Document Pack

mailto:peter.mannings@eastherts.gov.uk


 

 

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

 

1. A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any 

committee, sub-committee, joint committee or joint sub-

committee of the Authority, with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest 

(DPI) in any matter to be considered or being considered at a 

meeting: 

 

 must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the 

meeting; 

 

 must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the 

meeting; 

 

 must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether 

registered or not, subject to the provisions of section 32 of 

the Localism Act 2011; 

 

 if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a 

pending notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of 

the interest within 28 days; 

 

 must leave the room while any discussion or voting takes 

place. 

 

2. 
[...]
 

 To receive any Members' declarations of interest. 

 

5. Minutes - 4 December 2019 (Pages 7 - 12) 

 

 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 

Wednesday 4 December 2019. 

 

6. Planning Applications and Unauthorised Development for 

Consideration by the Committee (Pages 13 - 18) 

 

(A) 3/19/1882/FUL - Demolition of western part of Leisure Centre and 

northern part of plant building.  Construction of 2 storey extension 

to leisure centre incorporating a ground floor café with outside 

seating and construction of 1 detached substation.  

Rearrangement of part of car park and cycle storage at Hartham 

Leisure Centre, Hartham Lane, Hertford (Pages 19 - 50) 

 

 Recommended for Approval 

 



 

 

(B) 3/19/2218/FUL - Change of use of part of the ground floor from B1 

(Office/light industrial) to D2 (fitness centre) for a temporary period 

of 3 years together with associated elevational alterations 

including provision of new entrance doors and access ramp, 

ventilation louvres, lighting and 3 AC condensers at Biomarsh 

House, 8 Fountain Drive, Hertford, SG13 7UB (Pages 51 - 64) 

 

 Recommended for Approval 

 

(C) 3/19/2313/FUL - Refurbishment of play area including alterations 

to railings, proposed new paths, play equipment, safety surfacing 

and signage at Hartham Common Play Area, Hartham Lane, 

Hertford, SG14 1QR (Pages 65 - 72) 

 

 Recommended for Approval. 

 

7. Items for Reporting and Noting (Pages 73 - 112) 

 

 (A) Appeals against refusal of Planning Permission/ 

non-determination. 

 

(B) Planning Appeals Lodged. 

 

(C) Planning Statistics. 

 

8. Urgent Business  

 

 To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman 

of the meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration 

and is not likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information. 

 

 



DM  DM 
 
 

 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

COMMITTEE HELD IN THE COUNCIL 

CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON 

WEDNESDAY 4 DECEMBER 2019, AT 7.00 

PM 

   

 PRESENT: Councillor B Deering (Chairman) 

  Councillors D Andrews, T Beckett, 

R Buckmaster, B Crystall, A Huggins, 

J Jones, I Kemp, T Page, C Redfern, P Ruffles 

and T Stowe 

   

 ALSO PRESENT:  

 

  Councillors S Bull, J Goodeve and L Haysey 

   

 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 

 

  Peter Mannings - Democratic 

Services Officer 

  Jenny Pierce - Principal Planning 

Officer 

  Sara Saunders - Head of Planning 

and Building 

Control 

  David Snell - Service Manager 

(Development 

Management) 

  Victoria Wilders - Legal Services 

Manager 

 

 

 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



DM  DM 
 
 

 

252   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 

 

 Councillor B Deering, presiding as Chairman, referred 

to a number of housekeeping issues.  He said that he 

was chairing this meeting as Councillor T Page had 

decided to step down as Chairman after 3.5 years in 

this role. 

 

On behalf of the Development Management 

Committee, the Chairman expressed how impressed 

Members of the Committee had been by the way in 

which Councillor Page had fulfilled the role of 

Chairman.  He said that Councillor Page had presided 

over his first meeting as Chairman on 25 May 2016 and 

he had been Chairman for 113 decisions made by the 

Committee.   

 

Councillor Page had throughout this time attached 

great importance to the integrity of this Committee.  

He concluded that he believed this approach to be 

highly creditable and thanked Councillor Page for his 

service as Chairman. 

 

Councillor T Page thanked the Chairman for his kind 

words and said that it had been a privilege to be 

Chairman of the Development Management 

Committee. 

 

 

253   MINUTES - 6 NOVEMBER 2019  

 

 

 Councillor B Crystall commented on some additional 

narrative he believed should be added to the Minutes 

of the 6 November meeting.  The Chairman said he felt 

the minutes were a true record of the Committee’s 

decisions and that minutes were not meant to be a 

 

Page 8



DM  DM 
 
 

 

verbatim record.  The Legal Services Manager 

endorsed this position. 

 

Councillor D Andrews proposed and Councillor T 

Stowe seconded, a motion that the Minutes of the 

meeting held on 6 November 2019 be confirmed as a 

correct record and signed by the Chairman.  After 

being put to the meeting and a vote taken, this motion 

was declared CARRIED. 

 

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting 

held on 6 November 2019, be confirmed as a 

correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 

254   3/19/1856/HH - FIRST FLOOR REAR EXTENSION AT 47 DOVE 

CLOSE, BISHOP'S STORTFORD, CM23 4JD   

 

 

 The Head of Planning and Building Control 

recommended that in respect of application 

3/19/1856/HH, planning permission be granted subject 

to the conditions detailed in the report now submitted. 

 

The Chairman reminded Members that application 

3/19/1856/HH was before the Committee as the 

applicant was an Officer of the Authority.  Councillor I 

Kemp referred to integrity and transparency and 

commended Officers for following industry best 

practice in submitting the application to Members for a 

decision. 

 

Councillor Kemp said that the application appeared to 

be sensible and would have no impact on neighbours.  

He stated that he attached considerable weight to the 

fact that there had been no objections from 

neighbours. 

 

Page 9



DM  DM 
 
 

 

 

It was moved by Councillor R Buckmaster and 

seconded by Councillor J Jones that application 

3/19/1865/HH be granted subject to the conditions 

detailed in the report submitted.  After being put to the 

meeting and a vote taken, this motion was declared 

CARRIED.  The Committee accepted the 

recommendation of the Head of Planning and Building 

Control as now submitted. 

 

RESOLVED – that in respect of application 

3/19/1856/HH, planning permission be granted 

subject to the conditions detailed in the report. 

 

255   ITEMS FOR REPORTING AND NOTING  

 

 

 The Chairman said that the appeals information was 

very informative and was reflective of the significant 

workload that Officers received.  He commented on 

the outcome of appeals and referred in particular to 

the good rate of appeals that were dismissed, i.e. 

where the decisions of the Authority were upheld by 

the planning inspectorate. 

 

Councillor J Jones expressed his concern and 

disappointment that the appeal decisions in respect of 

the Great Hadham Golf and Country Club had been 

that the appeal was allowed. 

 

RESOLVED – that the following reports be noted: 

 

(A) Appeals against refusal of planning 

permission / non-determination; 

 

(B) Planning Appeals lodged; 

 

Page 10



DM  DM 
 
 

 

 

(C) Planning Appeals: Inquiry and Informal 

Hearing dates; and 

 

(D) Planning Statistics. 

 

Councillor D Andrews made a number of comments 

regarding a target set down in UK law that greenhouse 

gas emissions should be net zero by 2050.  He said 

that 20% of those emissions came from buildings, 

namely housing.   

 

Councillor Andrews said that Members of this 

Committee should keep this target in mind when 

carrying out their work, in the same way as Officers 

would be.  He commented on the fact that a lot of East 

Herts housing could not be brought up to standard as 

it was heritage stock. 

 

Councillor D Andrews referred to government future 

homes standards to reduce emissions from new 

housing by 75 – 80% by 2025.  He encouraged 

Members to engage in training sessions or site visits to 

promote the driving down of emissions and the driving 

up of standards. 

 

The Executive Member for Planning and Growth, the 

Leader and the Head of Planning and Building Control 

made a number of points in response to the 

comments made by Councillor Andrews.  The Head 

acknowledged the possibility of some training in 

respect of Supplementary Planning Documents.
[...]
opriate. 

Financial: As detailed separately in relation to each matter if any 

are appropriate. 

Human 

Resource: 

As detailed separately in relation to each matter if any 

are appropriate. 

Risk 

Management: 

As detailed separately in relation to each matter if any 

are appropriate. 

Health and 

wellbeing – 

issues and 

impacts: 

As detailed separately in relation to each matter if any 

are appropriate. 

Equality, 

diversity and 

human rights 

considerations, 

and whether 

Equality Impact 

Assessment 

required: 

As detailed separately in relation to each matter if any 

are appropriate. 

 

Environmental 

Sustainability 

As detailed separately in relation to each matter if any 

are appropriate. 

 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE – 8 JANUARY 2020 

 

Application 

Number 

3/19/1882/FUL 

Proposal Demolition of western part of Leisure Centre and northern 

part of plant building.  Construction of 2 storey extension to 

leisure centre incorporating a ground floor café with 

outside seating and construction of 1 detached substation.  

Rearrangement of part of car park and cycle storage. 

Location Hartham Leisure Centre 

Hartham Lane 

Hertford 

SG14 1QR 

Parish Hertford Town Council 

Ward Hertford Bengeo 

 

Date of Registration of 

Application 

20 September 2019 

Target Determination Date 20 December 2019 

Reason for Committee 

Report 

Council Application 

Case Officer Jill Shingler 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the conditions set out at 

the end of this report. 

 

1.0 Summary of Proposal and Main Issues 

 

1.1 The proposal seeks permission for the demolition of existing 1998 

single story extension on the western side of the leisure centre and 

the erection of a two storey replacement extension to provide 

increased gym and studio space, children’s soft play area and café 

facility.  The works also include changes to
[...]
her relevant issues are referred to in the ‘Consideration of 

Relevant Issues’ section below. 

 

5.0 Summary of Consultee Responses 

 

5.1 HCC Highway Authority acknowledges the good sustainable 

transport links to the site and does not wish to restrict the grant of 

permission, subject to conditions. 

 

5.2 Lead Local Flood Authority advise the proposed development site 

can be adequately drained and can mitigate any potential surface 

water flood risk subject to conditions. 

 

Page 23



Application Number: 3/19/1882/FUL 

 

5.3 Environment Agency advise that the development is within Flood 

Zone 2 and standing advice should be followed. 

 

5.4 EHDC Environmental Health advise that they raise no objection 

subject to conditions regarding, sound attenuation and construction 

management. 

 

5.5 EHDC Landscape Officer advises raises concerns with regard to the 

impact of the development on the park and has suggested a 

number of landscaping of landscaping conditions. 

 

5.6 EHDC Conservation and Urban Design initially raised concern with 

regard to the design of the extension, particularly with regard to the 

pattern of fenestration proposed.  The amended plans largely 

overcome these issues and they advise that the less than 

substantial harm to the conservation area is outweighed by the 

benefits of the proposal. 

 

(Note: EHDC, East Herts District Council; HCC, Hertfordshire County 

Council) 

 

6.0 Town/Parish Council Representations 

 

6.1 Hertford Town Council raise strong objection to the proposal on a 

number of grounds. The design is not suited to the Green Finger of 

Hartham and the characteristics of the area – its wide openness and 

greenness.  The extension is overbearing and the design does not 

mitigate this.  The design does nothing to reflect the open space and 

woodland environment. It fails to enhance the characteristics of the 

conservation area and ignores the openness of the Green Belt.  

They express c
[...]
aracter and appearance of the Conservation 

Area will be less than substantial: but this identified harm needs to 

be taken into account in the planning balance, and weighed against 

the public benefits of the proposal, in accordance with paragraph 

196 of the NPPF.  

  

8.26 The clear public benefit of achieving expanded and improved public 

sports provision, for which there is an identified need, and which 

will enhance health and wellbeing is considered to be sufficient to 

outweigh the less than substantial harm identified, to this part of 

the Conservation Area. 
Page 32



Application Number: 3/19/1882/FUL 

 

 

Environmental Quality 

 

8.27 A Phase II Geoenvironmental Assessment was submitted with the 

application to assess risks with regard to contamination.  This has 

been considered by the Environmental Health Officer, and is 

considered to provide a robust assessment.  Having regard to the 

end use, no soil, ground water or ground gas risks were identified 

therefore no remediation measures are required. 

 

8.28 The development is not expected to result in any excessive noise or 

light pollution.  Whilst there is potential for some noise from people 

utilising the external café seating area, the noise is unlikely to be 

greater than is generated by the adjacent playing fields and play 

areas. A noise assessment was submitted with the application and 

concluded that noise from the adjacent river was the dominant 

noise source. 

 

8.29 A condition is recommended by Environmental Health to restrict 

noise from any external plant, to ensure that there is no adverse 

impact on residents.  The nearest residents are those living on 

house boats on the river approximately 48 metres away from the 

site. 

 

8.30 Conditions to restrict construction working hours and to require 

submission of a construction management plan to minimise 

disruption during construction are also proposed. 

 

8.31 The lack of harm from the developmen
[...]
y outweigh these elements of harm.   

 

9.3 In this case the following considerations have been identified: 

 

 The clear identified need for the additional gym facilities and 

studio space, to provide for the health and wellbeing of the 

growing local population; 

 The very sustainable/accessible location of the site; 
Page 38



Application Number: 3/19/1882/FUL 

 

 The established use of the site for a leisure centre. 

 

9.4 The development will provide a well located facility to meet growing 

recreational needs and will provide considerable public benefits, in 

terms of health and wellbeing. It is considered that these 

considerations clearly outweigh the harm such that they amount to 

very special circumstances. 

 

9.5 It is therefore considered that the planning balance falls in favour of 

the development and the application is recommended for approval, 

subject to conditions. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

That planning permission be GRANTED, subject to the conditions set out 

below. 

 

Conditions: 

 

1. Three year time limit (1TI21). 

 

2. Approved Plans (2E101). 

 

3. Lighting Details (2E272)   

 

4. Prior to their first use within the development samples of the 

external materials of construction of the extension hereby approved 

shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 

Authority and the development shall thereafter be implemented in 

accordance with the approved materials. 

 

Reason: In the interests of the appearance of the development and 

in accordance with policy DES4 of the East Herts District Plan 2018. 

 

5. Before the first use of the extension hereby approved a scheme of 

sound attenuation works shall be submitted to the Local Planning 

Authority for written approval, installed and thereafter retained. The 

Page 39



Application Number: 3/19/1882/FUL 

 

scheme of works shall be capable of restricting noise breakout from 

the D2 use to nearby residents. 

 

Reason: To safeguar
[...]
GEMENT COMMITTEE – 8 JANUARY 2020 
 

Application 

Number 

3/19/2218/FUL 

Proposal Change of use of part of the ground floor from B1 

(Office/light industrial) to D2 (fitness centre) for a temporary 

period of 3 years together with associated elevational 

alterations including provision of new entrance doors and 

access ramp, ventilation louvres, lighting and 3 AC 

condensers. 

Location Biomarsh House, 8 Fountain Drive, Hertford, SG13 7UB 

Parish Hertford CP 

Ward Hertford Kingsmead  
 

Date of Registration of 

Application 

30 October 2019 

Target Determination Date 25 December 2019 

Reason for Committee 

Report 

Council’s own application. 

Case Officer James Mead 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

That planning permission be GRANTED subject to conditions set out at the 

end of this report. 

 

1.0 Summary of Proposal and Main Issues 

 

1.1 The proposal seeks planning permission for the change of use of part 

of the ground floor of Biomarsh House from B1 (Office/Light 

Industrial) to D2 (Fitness Centre).  A small part of the ground floor 

and the whole first floor of the building would remain in B1 use. The 

permission would be for a temporary period of three years. This 

consent is sought as a temporary arrangement, while the intended 

refurbishment and extension of Hartham Leisure Centre is 

undertaken (Local Planning Authority reference: 3/19/1882/FUL). This 

related application is also being considered at this planning 

committee meeting. 
Page 51

Agenda Item 6b



Application Number: 3/19/2218/FUL 

 

 

1.2 The proposal includes the provision of 12 customer designated 

parking spaces and cycle parking facilities. A number of elevational 

alterations are proposed to the building, including the provision of: 

entrance doors, an access ramp, ventilation louvres, lighting and air 

conditioning condensers. 

 

1.3 The main issues for Members consideration are: 

 

 Principle of the Change of Use in a Designated Employment 

Area 

 
[...]
ncil has considered the applicant’s proposal in a positive 

and proactive manner with regard to the policies of the Development Plan 

(Minerals Local Plan, Waste Core Strategy and Development Management 

Policies DPD 2012 and the East Herts District Plan, the National Planning 

Policy Framework and in accordance with the Town and Country Planning 

(Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015.  The 

balance of the considerations having regard to those policies is that 

permission should be granted. 

 

KEY DATA 

 

Non-Residential Development 

 

Use Type Floorspace (sqm) 

Proposed: Leisure (D2) 458 

Existing : Business (B1) 458 

 

Parking Parking Spaces 

Proposed 12 

Policy Requirement- 

 Zone 4 (75%) 

23 

 

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



Mead Lane

M
e
rc

h
a
n

t D
riv

e

SITE

East Herts Council
Wallfields
Pegs Lane
Hertford
SG13 8EQ
Tel: 01279 655261

This copy has been produced specifically for Map Control Scheme purposes only.  No further copies may be made
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings
Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map data with the permission of the controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office Crown Copyright
2009 East Herts Council. LA Ref: 100018528


Address: Biomarsh House, 8 Fountain Drive, Hertford

                     Hertfordshire, SG13 7UB

Reference: 3/19/2218/FUL

Scale: 1:2500

O.S Sheet: TL3313

Date of Print: 11 December 2019 Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE – 8 JANUARY 2020 

 

Application 

Number 

3/19/2313/FUL 

Proposal Refurbishment of play area including alterations to railings, 

proposed new paths, play equipment, safety surfacing and 

signage.  

Location Hartham Common Play Area, Hartham Lane, Hertford, 

SG14 1QR 

Parish Hertford Town Council 

Ward Hertford Bengeo 

 

Date of Registration of 

Application 

15 November 2019 

Target Determinati
[...]

1
9

N
o
v
-1

9

D
e
c
-1

9

J
a
n
-2

0

F
e
b
-2

0

M
a
r-

2
0

Total number of 

appeal decisions 

(Monthy) 16 17 8 16 22 13 18 10

Number Allowed 

against our refusal 

(Monthly) 4 9 2 8 5 4 5 2

Total number of 

appeal decisions 

(Cumulative) 16 33 41 57 79 92 110 120

Number Allowed 

against our refusal 

(Cumulative) 4 13 15 23 28 32 37 39

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 N

o
.  6

D

Page 111



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes - 4 December 2019
	6 Planning Applications and Unauthorised Development for Consideration by the Committee
	Planning Applications and Enforcement Matters - ERPA (implications)

	6a 3/19/1882/FUL - Demolition of western part of Leisure Centre and northern part of plant building.  Construction of 2 storey extension to leisure centre incorporating a ground floor café with outside seating and construction of 1 detached substation.  Rearrangement of part of car park and cycle storage at Hartham Leisure Centre, Hartham Lane, Hertford
	3191882FUL Plan

	6b 3/19/2218/FUL - Change of use of part of the ground floor from B1 (Office/light industrial) to D2 (fitness centre) for a temporary period of 3 years together with associated elevational alterations including provision of new entrance doors and access ramp, ventilation louvres, lighting and 3 AC condensers at Biomarsh House, 8 Fountain Drive, Hertford, SG13 7UB
	3192218FUL Plan

	6c 3/19/2313/FUL - Refurbishment of play area including alterations to railings, proposed new paths, play equipment, safety surfacing and signage at Hartham Common Play Area, Hartham Lane, Hertford, SG14 1QR
	3192313FUL Plan

	7 Items for Reporting and Noting
	Appeals Decided - November (appeal decisions)
	3231172 APPEAL DECISION.pdf (p.1-4)
	3231172 COSTS DECISION.pdf (p.5-6)
	3233209 Appeal Decision.pdf (p.7-10)
	3233289 APPEAL DECISION.pdf (p.11-13)
	APPEAL DECISION 3233601.pdf (p.14-17)
	3235179 APPEAL DECISION.pdf (p.18-19)
	APPEAL DECISION 3235164.pdf (p.20-21)
	Final Decision.p

Minutes of the meeting


DM  DM 
 
 

 

390 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

COMMITTEE HELD IN THE COUNCIL 

CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON 

WEDNESDAY 8 JANUARY 2020, AT 7.00 PM 

   

 PRESENT: Councillor B Deering (Chairman) 

  Councillors D Andrews, T Beckett, 

R Buckmaster, B Crystall, R Fernando, 

J Jones, I Kemp, T Page, C Redfern, P Ruffles 

and T Stowe 

   

 ALSO PRESENT:  

 

  Councillors S Bull and J Goodeve 

   

 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 

 

  Emily Coulter - Graduate 

Management 

Trainee 

  Andre Ferreira - Democratic 

Services Officer 

  Peter Mannings - Democratic 

Services Officer 

  Sara Saunders - Head of Planning 

and Building 

Control 

  Jill Shingler - Principal Planning 

Officer 

  David Snell - Service Manager 

(Development 

Management) 

 



DM  DM 
 
 

 

391 

286   APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  

 

 

 It was proposed by Councillor D Andrews and 

seconded by Councillor R Fernando that Councillor T 

Stowe be appointed Vice-Chairman of the 

Development Management Committee for the 

remainder of the 2019/20 civic year.  After being put to 

the meeting and a vote taken, this motion was 

declared CARRIED. 

 

RESOLVED – that Councillor T Stowe be 

appointed Vice-Chairman of the Development 

Management Committee for the remainder of 

the 2019/20 civic year. 

 

 

287   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 

 

 The Chairman referred to a number of housekeeping 

issues. 

 

 

288   MINUTES - 4 DECEMBER 2019  

 

 

 Councillor T Beckett proposed and Councillor R 

Fernando seconded, a motion that the Minutes of the 

meeting held on 4 December 2019 be confirmed as a 

correct record and signed by the Chairman.  After 

being put to the meeting and a vote taken, this motion 

was declared CARRIED. 

 

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting 

held on 4 December 2019, be confirmed as a 

correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 

 

 



DM  DM 
 
 

 

392 

289   3/19/1882/FUL - DEMOLITION OF WESTERN PART OF 

LEISURE CENTRE AND NORTHERN PART OF PLANT 

BUILDING.  CONSTRUCTION OF 2 STOREY EXTENSION TO 

LEISURE CENTRE INCORPORATING A GROUND FLOOR CAFÉ 

WITH OUTSIDE SEATING AND CONSTRUCTION OF 1 

DETACHED SUBSTATION.  REARRANGEMENT OF PART OF 

CAR PARK AND CYCLE STORAGE AT HARTHAM LEISURE 

CENTRE, HARTHAM LANE, HERTFORD   

 

 

 The Head of Planning and Building Control 

recommended that in respect of application 

3/19/1882/FUL, planning permission be granted 

subject to the conditions detailed in the report now 

submitted. 

 

The Principal Planning Officer, on behalf of the Head of 

Planning and Building Control, said the proposed 

development would represent a 60% increase in size 

over the original building.  She referred to an extensive 

design process that had resulted in an acceptable form 

of development which related well to the existing 

building. 

 

The Principal Planning Officer said the application met 

a local recreational need and she referred to benefits 

in terms of health and wellbeing.  Members were 

advised that the application constituted inappropriate 

development in the Green Belt due to its size and that 

there would be less than substantial harm to the 

character and appearance of the conservation area, 

due to the loss of mature trees to the west, but that 

the public benefits of the scheme were sufficient to 

outweigh the identified limited harm.  She concluded 

by reminding Members of the recommendation for 

  



DM  DM 
 
 

 

393 

approval subject to the conditions detailed in the 

report submitted. 

 

Mr Norman addressed the Committee in objection to 

the application.  Mr Lindus spoke for the application.  

Councillor B Deering read out a statement from 

Councillor S Newton as the local ward Member. 

 

Councillor P Ruffles highlighted the comments of the 

Landscape Officer and the suggested landscape 

conditions.  He asked whether these suggestions 

would be adopted and incorporated into the 

conditions; whether a ward Member could work with 

Officers in respect of fulfilling the planning conditions; 

and whether the application would tie in with future 

emerging neighbourhood plans. 

 

Councillor J Jones said the proposed development 

needed improvements in design in such a prominent 

location.  He said the harm was not outweighed by the 

benefits and the Council should be promoting good 

design principles.  Councillor D Andrews said that the 

design needed to be of a high standard because of the 

proximity of the site to a residential area.  He said the 

Authority should be setting a high standard in respect 

of sustainability of design. 

 

Councillor C Redfern said the external appearance of 

the proposed development was dour and 

disappointing.  The Principal Planning Officer said that 

there would be landscaping to screen the western 

elevation.  She commented on the standards for the 

building design and referred to policies in respect of 

carbon emissions. 



DM  DM 
 
 

 

394 

 

Councillor T Page raised the matter of the thought 

process of the Landscape Officer.  He referred in 

particular to the proposed landscaping and 

archaeological investigations.   

 

Councillor B Crystall said he supported the principle of 

the proposed development.  However energy 

sustainability was an issue and possible major refits 

might be required to make the proposed works carbon 

neutral.  Heating and lighting cost reductions and a 

design that would allow retrofitting of features such as 

solar panels would improve the proposed 

development. 

 

The Principal Planning Officer said the existing building 

was part of the problem in that it did not meet existing 

new model building regulations.  A cost benefit and 

analysis had been carried out.  The proposed development 

at (HERT3) Land West Of Thieves Lane, Hertford, SG14 2EJ 

did include heat pumps. 

 

Councillor D Andrews said residents would welcome 

the opportunity for good health, reduced obesity and a 

heightened sense of wellbeing.  He praised the solar 

design principles and the merging of the proposed 

development with the landscape. 

 

Councillors J Jones and B Crystall made a number of 

comments in respect of the colour and design of the 

proposed development, bird and bat boxes, electric 

vehicle charging points and a schedule of planting for 

landscaping. 

 



DM  DM 
 
 

 

395 

The Principal Planning Officer commented on the trees 

to the west of the proposed development.  She also 

said that grey was not an inappropriate colour for a 

development of this nature. 

 

Councillor D Andrews proposed and Councillor P 

Ruffles seconded, a motion that in respect of 

application 3/19/1882/FUL, planning permission be 

deferred to enable Officers to liaise with the applicant 

in respect of the visual impact and the sustainability of 

the proposed development. 

 

After being put to the meeting and a vote taken, this 

motion was declared CARRIED.  The Committee 

rejected the recommendation of the Head of Planning 

and Building Control as now submitted. 

 

RESOLVED – that, in respect of application 

3/19/1882/FUL, planning permission be deferred 

to enable Officers to liaise with the applicant in 

respect of the visual impact and the 

sustainability of the proposed development. 

 

290   3/19/2218/FUL - CHANGE OF USE OF PART OF THE 

GROUND FLOOR FROM B1 (OFFICE/LIGHT INDUSTRIAL) TO 

D2 (FITNESS CENTRE) FOR A TEMPORARY PERIOD OF 3 

YEARS TOGETHER WITH ASSOCIATED ELEVATIONAL 

ALTERATIONS INCLUDING PROVISION OF NEW ENTRANCE 

DOORS AND ACCESS RAMP, VENTILATION LOUVRES, 

LIGHTING AND 3 AC CONDENSERS AT BIOMARSH HOUSE, 8 

FOUNTAIN DRIVE, HERTFORD, SG13 7UB   

 

 

 The Head of Planning and Building Control 

recommended that in respect of application 

 



DM  DM 
 
 

 

396 

3/19/2218/FUL, planning permission be granted 

subject to the conditions detailed in the report now 

submitted.  

 

The Service Manager (Development Management), on 

behalf of the Head of Planning and Building Control, 

summarised the application, which sought planning 

permission for the proposed development for a 

temporary period of three years, whilst the intended 

refurbishment and extension of Hartham Leisure 

Centre was undertaken.  Members were advised that 

the condition giving three year temporary use could be 

amended to ensure that the use would only 

commence if the Leisure Centre proposals (application 

3/19/1882/FUL) were approved. 

 

Councillor P Ruffles proposed and Councillor J Jones 

seconded, a motion that in respect of application 

3/19/2218/FUL, the Committee support the 

recommendation for approval, subject to the 

conditions detailed in the report, and amended as 

proposed by the Service Manager (Development 

Management). 

 

After being put to the meeting and a vote taken, this 

motion was declared CARRIED.  The Committee 

supported the recommendation of the Head of 

Planning and Building Control as now submitted. 

 

RESOLVED – that, in respect of application 

3/19/2218/FUL, planning permission be granted 

subject to the conditions detailed in the report 

submitted, and an amended condition 1 to link 

the 3 year temporary use to permission for 



DM  DM 
 
 

 

397 

refurbishment and extension of Hartham 

Leisure Centre. 

 

291   3/19/2313/FUL - REFURBISHMENT OF PLAY AREA 

INCLUDING ALTERATIONS TO RAILINGS, PROPOSED NEW 

PATHS, PLAY EQUIPMENT, SAFETY SURFACING AND 

SIGNAGE AT HARTHAM COMMON PLAY AREA, HARTHAM 

LANE, HERTFORD, SG14 1QR   

 

 

 The Head of Planning and Building Control 

recommended that in respect of application 

3/19/2313/FUL, planning permission be granted 

subject to the conditions detailed in the report now 

submitted.  

 

The Service Manager (Development Management), on 

behalf of the Head of Planning and Building Control, 

apologised for the incorrect reference to Bishop’s 

Stortford Town Council in paragraph 6.1 of the report.  

This should have read Hertford Town Council.  

 

Members were advised that most of the proposed 

works constituted permitted development.  The 

Service Manager (Development Management) said the 

proposed height was 7 metres to the highest point and 

6 metres to the gangway and planning permission was 

therefore required.  He confirmed that there was no 

conflict with green belt policy and the scheme was 

recommended for approval. 

 

The Chairman read out a statement on behalf of 

Councillor S Newton as the local ward Member.  The 

Service Manager (Development Management) 

responded to a number of minor queries from 

 



DM  DM 
 
 

 

398 

Members. 

 

Councillor T Beckett proposed and Councillor R 

Buckmaster seconded, a motion that in respect of 

application 3/19/2313/FUL, the Committee support the 

recommendation for approval, subject to the 

conditions detailed in the report now submitted. 

 

After being put to the meeting and a vote taken, this 

motion was declared CARRIED.  The Committee 

supported the recommendation of the Head of 

Planning and Building Control as now submitted. 

 

RESOLVED – that, in respect of application 

3/19/2313/FUL, planning permission be granted 

subject to the conditions detailed in the report 

submitted. 

 

292   ITEMS FOR REPORTING AND NOTING  

 

 

 RESOLVED – that the following reports be noted: 

 

(A) Appeals against refusal of planning 

permission / non-determination; 

 

(B) Planning Appeals lodged; 

 

(C) Planning Appeals: Inquiry and Informal 

Hearing dates; and 

 

(D) Planning Statistics. 

 

 

 

 



DM  DM 
 
 

 

399 

The meeting closed at 8.26 pm 

 

 

Chairman ............................................................ 

 

Date  ............................................................ 

 

 

 

 

 

 


